

SD36233

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

BERMAN, DELEVE, KUCHAN & CHAPMAN, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

417 RENTALS, LLC,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County
Honorable Jason R. Brown, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1931-CC00096

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
BERMAN, DELEVE, KUCHAN
& CHAPMAN, LLC

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Reply Argument	5
A. This Court reviews the trial court’s judgment <i>de novo</i>	5
B. No procedure 417 invoked six months after service on it authorized the trial court to set aside the registration of the Order as a foreign judgment.	7
C. Regardless of whether the Order was or could be denominated a “judgment” under the Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, under federal law it is enforceable against 417 in Missouri.	9
1. The Bankruptcy Court’s decision not to re-denominate the Order as a “judgment” does not affect the Order’s enforceability.....	9
2. 417’s few other arguments are belied either by BDKC’s opening brief or by the record.	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anchor Centre Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. banc 1991)	5
<i>Blanchette v. Blanchette</i> , 476 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2015)	5
<i>Bohrn v. Klick</i> , 276 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2009)	6
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 926 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. App. 1996)	6
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Duree</i> , 30 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. 2000)	5
<i>Gentry v. Rush Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. 2003)	8
<i>Hurlock v. Park Lane Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 709 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App. 1985)	6
<i>In re Boddy</i> , 950 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>In re Callister</i> , 673 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1982)	12-13
<i>In re Dahlquist</i> , 751 F.2d 295 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>In re Delta Petroleum (P.R.), Ltd.</i> , 193 B.R. 99 (D.P.R. 1996)	13
<i>In re Iannochino</i> , 242 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Pericone</i> , No. 10-152, 2010 WL 11541706 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 2010)	13
<i>In re Salazar</i> , No. 15-13194, 2016 WL 7377043 (Bankr. D.N.M. Dec. 19, 2016)	13
<i>In re Sweports, Ltd.</i> , 777 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Yermakov</i> , 718 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Kilgore v. Kilgore</i> , 666 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. 1984)	8
<i>Landvatter Ready Mix, Inc. v. Buckey</i> , 963 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. 1997)	5
<i>McCullough v. Commerce Bank</i> , 349 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. App. 2011)	5-6
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009)	6

<i>The Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Hubbard</i> , 329 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Wolf v. Sweports, Ltd.</i> , No. 1-18-0584, 2019 WL 2000555 (Ill. App. May 2, 2019)	11
United States Code	
11 U.S.C. § 331.....	9-10
11 U.S.C. § 349.....	10-12
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure	
Rule 7054.....	10
Rule 7058.....	10
Rule 9014.....	10
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 511.200.....	7
§ 511.760.....	7-8
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 55.03.....	15
Rule 74.06.....	5-8
Rule 74.14.....	7
Rule 84.06.....	14
